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City of .Jlrnofc{ 
Mark Powell, Mayor 

February 24, 2004 

To the Honorable Mayor, Members of the City Council and Citizens of the City of Arnold: 

The comprehensive annual financial report of the City of Arnold, Missouri (the City) for the fiscal year 
ended August 31, 2003 , is hereby submitted. This report consists of management' s representations con­
cerning the finances of the City. Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the com­
pleteness and reliability of all of the information presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis 
for making these representations, management of the City has established a comprehensive internal con­
trol framework that is designed both to protect the government' s assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to 
compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the City's financial statements in confor­
mity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Because the cost of internal controls 
should not outweigh their benefits, the City's comprehensive framework of internal controls has been 
designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free 
from material misstatement. As management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, 
this financial report is complete and reliable in all material respects. 

The City's financial statements were audited by Hochschild, Bloom & Company LLP, a firm of licensed 
certified public accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable assurance that 
the financial statements of the City for the fiscal year ended August 31 , 2003, are free of material mis­
statement. The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant es­
timates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The inde­
pendent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an un­
qualified opinion that the City's financial statements for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2003, are fairly 
presented in conformity with GAAP. The independent auditor' s report is presented as the first compo­
nent of the financial section of this report. 

The independent audit of the financial statements of the City was part of a broader, federally mandated 
"Single Audit" designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. The standards governing 
Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not only on the fair presentation of 
the financial statements, but also on the audited government's internal controls and compliance with le­
gal requirements, with special emphasis on internal controls and legal requirements involving the ad­
ministration of federal awards. This report is available, in the separately issued Report on Federal 
Awards. 
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GAAP requires that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany 
the basic financial statements in the form of Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This 
letter of transmittal is designed to complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. 
The City's MD&A can be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 

Profile of the Government 

The City, incorporated in 1972, is located on the eastern border of the State of Missouri, south of the 
Meramec River at its confluence with the Mississippi River. The central business district of the City of 
St. Louis is about 17 miles to the north. Interstate Highway 55, U.S. Highway 61-67, and State High­
ways 141 and 231 provide access to St. Louis City and St. Louis County. 

The City has operated under the mayor-council-city administrator form of government since 1972. Pol­
icy making and legislative authority are vested in a governing council consisting of the mayor and eight 
council members. The governing council is responsible, among other things, for passing ordinances, 
adopting the budget, appointing committees, and hiring both the city administrator and city attorney. 
The city administrator is responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of the governing coun­
cil and for overseeing the day-to-day operations of the government. The council is elected on a non­
partisan basis. Council members serve two-year staggered terms, with four council members elected 
every year. The mayor is elected to serve a four-year term. 

The City provides a range of services, including police protection; the construction and maintenance of 
highways, streets, and other infrastructure; and recreational activities and cultural events. Trash and 
sewer sanitation services are provided through the City. The sewer services are reported in a proprietary 
fund in the City's financials statements. 

The annual budget serves as the foundation for the City's financial planning and control. All depart­
ments of the City are required to submit requests for appropriations to the finance director. These re­
quests are then used as a starting point for developing a proposed budget. The finance director presents 
this proposed budget to the City Council for review prior to July 8. The City Council is required to hold 
a public hearing on the proposed budget and to adopt a final budget prior to September 1. The appropri­
ated budget is prepared by fund, function (e.g. , public safety), and department (e.g., police). Department 
heads may make transfers of appropriations for operating supplies within a department. Transfers of 
appropriations between departments, however, require approval of the City Council. Budget-to-actual 
comparisons are provided in this report for each individual governmental fund for which an appropriated 
annual budget has been adopted. For the general fund, this comparison is presented as part of the finan­
cial statements for the governmental funds . 

Factors Affecting Financial Condition 

The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is considered 
from the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City operates. 

Local economy. The economic condition and outlook of the City has been stable in recent years. The 
City' s housing stock, geographic location and variety of services have kept real estate marketable. 
Commercial vacancies remain modest while the potential for further retail and industrial development 
appears favorable within the next five years. 
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The City's tax structure relies primarily on sales taxes and utility taxes. Utility tax receipts are likely to 
continue to increase at a modest rate. Sales tax receipts are expected to stabilize or increase slightly in 
the coming year. General sales tax receipts decreased in fiscal year 2003 due to uncertainty in the econ­
omy. This was the first year in the City's history to show a decrease in sales tax revenues for the year. 
The City has demonstrated its ability to compress government expenditures to accommodate a tight 
economy or temporary downturn in revenue. It is anticipated this trait will continue. 

Long-term financial planning. The Community Recreation Center is slated for completion in spring of 
2005. Recreation Center operating costs will be covered by fees charged and the quarter cent sales tax 
enacted in 2003. 

Effluent from the sanitary sewer system is treated by MSD. MSD is currently constructing a new treat­
ment facility and the City is responsible for a share of the capital costs. When this facility comes on line 
in 2005, sharp increases in the sewer service fees will be required. 

All stormwater projects with the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) are nearing completion; and 
no new grants have been accepted to date. DNR has provided 50% of the funding for these projects, 
with the City paying the remainder. Expenditures for stormwater projects should be minimal unless new 
grants are found. 

The City continues to evaluate the City's transportation system. Several projects are in the planning 
stages. Partial funding for these is anticipated to come from grant funding. 

In an effort to improve local economy, the city is working to redevelop two significant projects near the 
intersection ofl55 & Highway 141. Use of TIF and TDD tools will be necessary to undertake these pro­
jects. Upon the completion of this redevelopment, these projects are anticipated to contribute growth to 
city's tax revenues. 

Cash management policies and practices. Cash temporarily idle during the year was invested in cer­
tificates of deposit, obligations of the U.S. Treasury and repurchase agreements. The maturities of the 
investments range from three months to three years, with a weighted average maturity of one year and 
three months. The average yield on investments was 1 % for the government and an average yield of 
8.5% for the police pension fund. The higher rate ofretum for the pension fund is attributable to the 
long-term character of most of its investment holdings. 

Risk management. The City has been a member of Missouri Intergovernmental Risk Management As­
sociation (MIRMA) since July 1, 1983. MIRMA is a state wide governmental self-insured pool provid­
ing property, liability, and workers' compensation coverage to its members. 

The City, assisted by MIRMA, has implemented a risk management program. As part of this compre­
hensive plan, various control techniques, including employee accident prevention training, safety meet­
ings, and departmental first aid training have been implemented to minimize accident-related losses. 

Pension and other post employment benefits. The City sponsors a single-employer defined benefit 
pension plan for its full-time police officers. Each year, an independent actuary engaged by the pension 
plan calculates the amount of the annual contribution that the City must make to the pension plan to en­
sure that the plan will be able to fully meet its obligations to retired employees on a timely basis. The 
City has been able to fully fund it's annual required contribution to the pension plan as determined by 

- lll -

ir,,,j 

-



the actuary in nearly every year since the plan's inception. As a result of the City's conservative fund­
ing policy, the City has succeeded as of September 30, 2003, in funding 106% of the present value of the 
projected benefits earned by employees. 

The City also provides pension benefits for its non-police employees. These benefits are provided 
through LAGERS, an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system that acts as a com­
mon investment and administrative agent for local government entities in Missouri. For 2003, the City's 
annual actual pension cost was equal to the required contribution, as determined by the 2003 actuarial 
valuation. For the valuation year ended 2003, LAGERS has funded 85% of projected required funds 
with a full funding period projected at 21 years. 

Awards and Acknowledgements 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Cer­
tificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its comprehensive annual 
financial report for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2002. This is the 14th consecutive year that the gov­
ernment has achieved this prestigious award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a 
government must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial 
report. This report must satisfy both U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal 
requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current com­
prehensive annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program's require­
ments and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

The preparation of this report would not have been possible without the efficient and dedicated services 
of the entire staff of the finance and administration department. We would like to express our apprecia­
tion to all members of the department who assisted and contributed to the preparation of this report. 
Credit also must be given to the mayor and the governing council for their unfailing support for main­
taining the highest standards of professionalism in the management of the City's finances . 

Respectfully Submitted, 

azeal 
City. '.f\dministrator irector 
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Organization Chart 
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Municipal Mayor Boards and 
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City Clerk City Administrator ' Treasurer ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' -' ' ' ' ' 
' Legal Finance ' Police 

Department Department Department 

Community Public Works Parks & 
Development Department Recreation 

Missouri law governing third class cities provides for direct supervision of the police chief by the Mayor. 
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November 3, 2003 

Hochschild, Bloom & Company LLP 
Certified Public Accountants 
Consultants and Advisors 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 
CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business­
type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the CITY OF 
ARNOLD, MISSOURI (the City) as of and for the year ended August 31, 2003, which collectively 
comprise the City's basic financial statements as listed in the accompanying table of contents. These 
financial statements are the responsibility of the City's management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain rea­
sonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the re­
spective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City as of August 31, 2003, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in con­
formity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

During 2002, the City has implemented a new financial reporting model, as required by the provisions of 
GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and Management 's Discussion and Analysis - for 
State and Local Governments; GASB Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements - and Manage­
ment 's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments: Omnibus; GASB Statement No. 38, 
Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures; and GASB Interpretation No. 6 Recognition and Meas­
urement of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial Statements . 

O 16100 Chesterfield Parkway West, Suite 125, Chesterfield, Missouri 63017-4829, 636-532-9525, Fax 636-532-9055 
O 1000 Washington Square, P.O. Box 1457, Washington, Missouri 63090-8457, 636-239-4785, Fax 636-239-5448 

EE Member: Independent Accountants International with Member Offices in Principa1 U.S. and International Cities. 



In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated November 3, 
2003 on our consideration of the City's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its com­
pliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in con­
junction with this report in considering the results of our audit. 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis, Budgetary Comparison Information and Modified Ap­
proach for Infrastructure Information, as listed in the table of contents, are not a required part of the ba­
sic financial statements but are supplementary information required by U.S generally accepted account­
ing principles. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquires of 
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary infonnation. 
However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collec­
tively comprise the City's basic financial statements. The other supplemental information as listed in 
the table of contents, is presented for purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the ba­
sic financial statements. This supplemental information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements take as a whole. 

We did not audit the data included in the introductory and statistical sections of this report and, there­
fore, express no opinion thereon. 
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City of .'A.rno{d 
Mark Powell, Mayor 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As management of the City of Arnold, Missouri (the City), we offer readers of the City ' s financial statements this narrative 
overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended August 31 , 2003 . Due to the fact that 
this is the first year the current financial reporting model is being used, comparisons with the previous year are limited. 
Please read this narrative in conjunction with the letter of transmittal, the basic financial statements and the accompanying 
notes to those financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

• The assets of the City, as reported by the Statement ofNet Assets, exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most re­
cent fiscal year by $92,555,928 (net assets) . Of this amount, $24,870,869 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to 
meet the City's ongoing obligations to its citizens and creditors. 

• As of the close of the 2003 fiscal year, the City's Governrnental Fund statements reported combined ending fund 
balances of$22,312,659, an increase of$14,536,757 in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 80% of this 
total amount, $17,437,083, is available for spending at the governrnent' s discretion (unreserved fund balance), al­
though the City Council has designated 95% of this amount for various uses throughout the City. 

• The City 's total debt increased by $15,701 ,961 during the current fiscal year to a total of $21 ,557,586. The key fac­
tor in this increase was the issuance of $16,000,000 in bonds for the construction of a Community Recreation Com­
plex. 

Overview of Financial Statements 

This annual report consists of four parts - management's discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial statements, 
required supplementary information, and an optional section that presents capital assets data. The basic financial statements 
include two kinds of statements that present different views of the City; which are the governrnent-wide and fund financial 
statements: 

1. Government-wide financial statements -- The first two statements provide both long-term and short-term informa­
tion about the City's overall financial status. 

2. Fund financial statements -- The remaining statements focus on individual parts of the City governrnent, reporting 
the City 's operations in more detail than the governrnent-wide statements. 

a. The governmental funds statements tell how general governrnent services like public safety were financed in the 
short-term as well as what remains for future spending. 

b. Proprietary fund statements offer short- and long-term financial information about the activities the governrnent 
operates like businesses, such as our sewer system. 

c. Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships - like the retirement plan for the 
City' s employees - in which the City acts solely as the trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to whom the re­
sources in question belong. 

The financial statements include notes explaining some of the information in the financial statements and providing more 
detailed data. The statements are followed by a section ofrequired supplementary information that further explains and sup­
ports the information in the financial statements. 
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Table A-1 below summarizes the maj or features of the City's financial statements, including the portion of the City govern­
ment they cover and the types of information they contain. The remainder of this overview section of management's discus­
sion and analysis explains the structure and contents of each of the statements. 

Table A-I 

Major Features of City of Arnold Government-wide 
and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Statements 

Government-wide Statements Government Funds Proprietary Funds Fiduciary Funds 

Instances in which the City is the 
The activities of the City that are Activities the City operates similar trustee or agent for someone else's 

Entire City government (except fiduciary not proprietary or fiduciary, such to private businesses: the sewer resources, such as the retirement 

Scope funds) as police, fire and parks system plan for City employees 

• Balance sheet • Statement of net assets • Statement of fiduciary net 

• Statement of revenues, Statement of revenues, assets 

Required financial • Statement of net assets expenditures, and changes expenses , and changes in • Statement of changes in 

statements • Statement of activities in fund balances net assets fiduciary net assets 

Accounting basis and Accrual accounting and economic Modified accrual accounting and Accrual accounting and economic Accrua1 accounting and economic 

measurement focus resources focus current financial resources focus resources focus resources focus 

All assets and liabilities, both short-
Only assets expected to be used term and long-term; the City's 
up and liabilities that come due All assets and liabilities, both fiduciary funds do not currently 

Type of asset/liability All assets and liabilities , both financial during the year or soon thereafter, financial and capital, and short- contain capital assets, although they 

infonnation and capital, and short-term and long-tenn no capital assets included term and long-term can 

Revenues for which cash is 

received during or soon after the 
end of the year, expenditures 

All revenues and expenses during year, when goods or services have been All revenues and expenses during All revenues and expenses during 

Type of inflow/outflow regardless of when cash is received or received and payment is due year, regardless of when cash is year, regardless of when cash is 

information paid during the year or soon thereafter received or paid received or paid 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements report information about the City as a 
whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. 

The two government-wide statements are the statement of net assets and the statement of activities. These statements report 
the City's net assets and how they have changed. 

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two re­
ported as net assets. Over time increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net assets changed during the most recent fiscal year. 
All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the tim­
ing ofrelated cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods. To assess the overall health of the City you need to consider additional non-financial fac­
tors such as changes in the City's property tax base or the condition of the City's roadway network. 

The government-wide financial statements of the City are divided into two categories: 
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• Governmental activities -- Most of the City' s basic services are included here, such as the police, public works, and 
parks departments, and general administration. Taxes along with state and federal grants finance most of these ac­
tivities. 

• Business-type activities -- The City ' s sewer system is a business-type activity. Business-type activities are financed 
in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services rendered. These activities are reported in 
an enterprise fund. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is an accounting device the City uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular pur­
poses. The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds can be divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary 
funds , and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental funds. Most of the City ' s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (I) how cash 
and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left at year-end that are 
available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps you 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City' s pro­
grams. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the information presented for gov­
ernmental activities in the government-wide statements, we provide additional information on the subsequent page, that ex­
plains the relationship (or differences) between them. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of 

-

the City 's near-term financing decisions. -

Proprietary funds. Services for which the City charges customers a fee are generally reported in proprietary funds. Proprie-
tary funds, like the government-wide statements, provide both long- and short-term financial information, only with more 
detail. The City maintains one type of proprietary fund, the Enterprise fund, to account for the sewer services the City pro-
vides. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. 

Fiduciary funds. The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for its employees ' pension plans. It is responsible for ensuring that the 
assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the City's fiduciary activities are reported in a 
separate statement of fiduciary net assets and a statement of changes in fiduciary net assets. We exclude these activities from 
the City's government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. -

Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the City's budget and actual information and data regarding the modified 
approach for infrastructure assets . 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

Net assets . As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator ofa government's financial position. The 
City's assets exceeded liabilities by $92,555,928 at the close of the 2003 fiscal year. 

Because this reporting model significantly changes both the recording and presentation of financial data, the City has not 
restated prior fiscal years for the purpose of providing comparative information for the management's discussion and analy­
sis. In future years, when prior year information will be available, a comparative analysis of government-wide data will be 

-

included in this report. -
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Table A-2 
City of Arnold Net Assets as of August 31, 2003 

(i11 thousa11ds) 

Govern mental Business-type 

activities activities Total 

2003 2003 2003 

Current and other $ 28,763 3,372 32,135 

assets 

Capital assets 73,187 13 ,461 86,648 

Total Assets 101,950 16,833 11 8,783 

Long-term debt 

outstanding 17,850 2,391 20 ,241 

Other liabilities 5,53 7 449 5,986 

Tota l Liabilities 23,387 2,840 26 ,227 

Net assets: 

Net assets in vested 

in capital assets, 

net of related debt 54,617 10,864 65,481 

Restricted for debt 

service 1,902 301 2,203 

Unrestricted 22 ,044 2,827 24,871 

Total Net Assets $ 78,563 13 ,992 92,555 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (77%) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, infrastructures, buildings, 
machinery, and equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these 
capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the 
City's inve.stment in its capital assets is reported net ofrelated debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

An additional portion of the City's net assets (2%) represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they 
may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets ($24,870,869) may be used to meet the City's ongoing obliga­
tions to citizens and creditors. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City is able to report positive balances in all three categories of net assets, both for 
the City as a whole, as well as for its separate governmental and business-type activities. 

Governmental activities . Governmental activities increased the City's net assets by $2,035,349, thereby accounting for 
105% of the total growth in net assets of the City. Key elements of this increase are as follows : 

• Taxes, including property taxes, increased 2% for the year. General sales taxes decreased 2%, a change that reflects 
the state wide economy. Motor fuel taxes increased 3% to $559,478 . The $71,777 increase in gas gross receipts tax 
was offset by the $63,407 decrease in electric gross receipts tax. The Jefferson County capital improvements sales 
tax (CIP), a shared tax the City receives as a reimbursement ofroad construction and maintenance costs, increased 
$110,000 or 13% due to an increase in road construction work. The City began the collection of a 5% tourism tax in 
fiscal year 2003 to be used to promote tourism in the City. A total of $30,577 was collected, reflecting revenues for 
two months. 
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• Grants for governmental activities increased by 101 % to $1,107,080 due, in part, to the receipt of construction grants 
from Department of Natural Resources (DNR), Federal Surface Transportation Programs (STP) funds and sales 
taxes from the Jefferson County CIP tax. Major road and stormwater projects were undertaken this year which were 
funded with these grant funds. The CIP tax supplemented these grant funds also. 

• Personnel vacancies were managed to limit the increase in personnel costs to $93,387 over the prior year despite 
wage increases and higher benefit costs. 

Table A-3 
Change in City of Arnold Net Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Business-type 
activities activities Total 

2003 2003 2003 

Revenues 
Program revenues : 

Charges for services $ 1,039 1,147 2,186 

Operating grants 1,072 1,072 

Capital grants 1,455 1,455 

General revenues: 

Taxes 8,616 8,616 

Licenses 251 251 

Investment income 172 82 254 

Miscellaneous 115 115 

Total revenues 12,720 1,229 13 ,949 

Expenses 
General government 2,065 2,065 

Public safety 4,192 4,192 

Public works 1,255 1,255 

Highways & streets 1,191 1,191 

Parks & recreation 564 564 

Health & sanitation 986 986 

Sewer system 1,460 1,460 

Interest on long-term debt 290 290 

Total expenses 10,543 1,460 12,003 

Excess (deficiency) before 

transfers 2,177 (231) 1,946 

Transfers (142) 142 

Increase (decrease) in 
net asstes 2,035 (89) 1,946 

Net Assets - September 1 76,528 14,081 90,609 

Net Assets - August 31 $ 78,563 13,992 92,555 

. 7. 

.... 
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Figure A-1 

Sources of Revenue - Governmental Activities 
Gross utility tax 

14% \ 
Special 

assessments Licenses & permits 
4% / 4% ***Other sales \ 

taxes __,_ __ ,,) / _,,,,,_ Fines & court cost 
/ 4% 15% 

t/ Intergovernmental 

• ------------ 9% 

Property tax 
6% 

Misc revenue* 
6% 

* Misc. revenue does not include unusual items such as loan and bond proceeds. 
** General sales tax includes the City I% and the Recreation Center '/4%. 

*** Includes Jefferson County capital improvement sales tax, shared vehicle taxes, road and bridge tax and tourism tax. 

Figure A-2 

Expense by Function - Governmental Activities 

Health & 
Sanitation 

7% 

Parks & 

4% 

8% 

Debt Service 

General Govt 
14% 

Public Works 
18% 

Public Safety 
26% 

Table A-4 presents the cost of each of the City's five functions - public safety, public works, highways and streets, parks and 
recreation, and health and sanitation - as well as each function 's net cost (total cost less fees generated by the activities and 
intergovernmental aid). The net cost shows the financial burden that was placed on the City's taxpayers by each of these 
functions. As noted previously, comparative costs between the current and previous fiscal years will be presented next year 
due to the new reporting model implemented this year. 
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• 

• 

The total cost of all activities this year was $12,002,495 . 

The amount taxpayers paid for these activities through City taxes was $7,290,166. Some of the costs were paid by: 
Those who directly benefited from the programs, or 
Other governments and organizations that subsidized certain programs with grants and contributions. 

General Government 

Public Safety 

Public Works 

Highways & Streets 

Parks & Recreation 

Health & Sanitation 

Sewer System 

Other 

Total 

Table A-4 
Net Cost of City of Arnold Activities 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Total Cost of 
Services Net Cost of Services 

2003 2003 

$ 2,064 1,403 

4,192 3,074 

1,255 1,047 

1,191 (256) 

564 448 

986 972 

1,460 312 

290 290 

$ 12,002 7,290 

Business-type activities. Net assets of the City's Sewer Fund decreased 1 % to $13,992,492. Factors contributing to these 
results included: 

• The cost of services went from $626,559 in 2002 to $764,951 in 2003. A primary cause of the increase was for 
MSD sewer treatment services. 

• Contracted sewer repairs because available manpower was not able to handle more maintenance work. 

• A decrease in revenues due to a decrease in investment income, with investment income decreasing by $31 ,645 in 
fiscal year 2003. 

• As in the governmental fund, personnel costs increased a minimal $26,389 due to the City's attempt to control per­
sonnel costs. 

Financial Analysis of the City's Funds 

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal require­
ments. 

Governmental funds. The focus of the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, 
and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City's financing requirements. In particu­
lar, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending at the end 
of the fiscal year. 

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City's governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$22,312,659. Approximately 80% of this total amount ($17,437,083) constitutes unreserved fund balance, which is available 
for spending at the City's discretion. The City Council has elected to spend ( 1) $13,466,819 for a new community recreation 
center, (2) $1,648,157 has been set aside for the construction of sewer subdistricts and neighborhood improvement districts, 
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(3) $1 ,240,984 is allocated for road construction and stormwater projects, ( 4) $178,311 for miscellaneous reserves and (5) 
$902,812 is the remaining undesignated reserve not allocated by City Council for other purposes. The remaining fund bal­
ance is subject to external restrictions and is committed to the following - (1) to liquidate contracts and purchase orders of the 
prior period ($1,484,568), (2) to pay debt service ($3,038,089), and (3) for a variety of other restricted purposes ($352,919). 
The fund balance of the City's General Fund increased $14,536,757 during the current fiscal year. The key factor in this 
change was the issuance of $16,000,000 in bonds to finance the City 's new recreation center currently being built. 

Proprietary funds . The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide finan­
cial statements, but in more detail. 

Unrestricted net assets of the Sewer Fund at the end of the fiscal year amounted to $2,827,318. Other factors concerning the 
finances of this fund have already been addressed in the discussion of the City's business-type activities. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Differences between the original budget and the final amended budget amounted to an 8% increase in the original budget or 
$1,355,757 and can be briefly summarized as follows: 

• $16,107 in increases in the general and administrative departments 
• $512,243 in increases allocated to the public works department for the City 's share of storm water buyouts 
• $406,795 in increases allocated for street maintenance 

Of this increase, the public works stormwater funds came out of the stormwater reserve, the street maintenance came out of 
the street project designated reserved the remaining funds came from the technology designated reserve or the available fund 
balance. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital assets . The City's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of August 31, 
2003 amounts to $86,648,049 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings 
and system improvements, machinery and equipment, park facilities, roads and bridges. The increase in the City's invest­
ment in capital assets for the current fiscal year was 4.6% (a 5% increase for governmental activities and a 1 % increase for 
business-type activities) . (See table A-5) 

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 

• The City purchased land for the Community Recreation Center for approximately $1 million. 

• A variety of stormwater properties were purchased for a total of $1 .5 million. 

• The City accepted Walnut Hill Subdivision streets as City streets adding a total of$285,697 to the City's infrastruc­
ture total. 

• Sixteen police vehicles were purchased and equipped with computers for a total of $763,811. 

• Work in progress on the Recreation Center amounted to $303,853. 

• The sewer department purchased a rodder truck which will enable the department to clean the sewer lines with 
greater efficiency and speed which totaled $60,000. 
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Table A-5 
City of Arnold Capital Assets 

(net of depreciation) 

Govemmental Business-type Total 

activities activities Capital Assets 

2003 2003 2003 

Land $ 25,333,952 145,118 25,479,070 

Buildings 1,717,077 1,717,077 

Treatment 

plants 713,741 713,741 

Machinery and 

equipment 464,849 I 82,377 647,226 

Automobiles 

and trucks 926,453 926,453 

Infrastructure 44,440,899 44,440,899 

Sewer lines 12,139,652 12,139,652 

Construction in 

progress 303,853 280,078 583 ,931 

Total $ 73,187,083 I 3,460,966 86,648,049 

Long-term debt. 

At year-end the City had $21.6 million in bonds and notes outstanding- an increase of270% over fiscal year 2003 - as 
shown in Table A-6. The City's governmental activities had obligations that increased 548% in fiscal year 2003, while the 
business-type activities decreased 11 %. More detailed information about the City's long-term liabilities is presented in the 
notes to the financial statements. 

New debt resulted from issuing revenue bonds for a new Recreation Center in the amount of $16 million, which is out­
standing on August 31, 2003. Though not bonded debt, it bears mentioning that the City took on an obligation for the 
lease/purchase of 16 automobiles for the police department totaling $380,000. The outstanding amount at August 31, 2003 
was $239,757. 

State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 10% of its total assessed valua­
tion. The current debt limitation for the City is $25,018,687. The City currently has no general obligation debt outstanding. 

Fiscal year 2003 was the first year the City received a rating on an outstanding bond issue. The City's revenue bonds for the 
Recreation Center were rated "Aaa" by Standard & Poor's. 

Outstanding Debt 

Table A-6 
City of Arnold Outstanding Debt 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Govemmental 

activities 

2002 2003 

$ 2,925 18,961 

Business-type 

activities 

2002 2003 

2,904 2,597 
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Change 
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Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates 

• The seasonally adjusted unemployment rate for Missouri for November 2003 was 5%, six-tenths of a point lower 
than in December 2002. This compares to the national unadjusted rate for December 2003 which was 5.9%. 

• The Consumer Price Index indicates that inflation has increased 1.6% over the July 2002 rate for the Midwest region. 

These indicators were taken into account in preparing the City's budget for the 2004 fiscal year. During the current fiscal 
year, unreserved fund balance in the General Fund decreased to $902,812. The City has appropriated $200,000 of this 
amount for spending in the 2004 fiscal year budget. It is intended that this use of available fund balance will avoid the need 
to raise taxes or charges during the 2004 fiscal year. 

The sewer rates were not increased for the 2004 budget year although a substantial increase is projected in order to fund the 
MSD treatment facility . The facility costs will be shared by the City. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City's finances for all those with an interest in the 
City's finances . Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial in­
formation should be addressed to the Office of the Finance Director, 2101 Jeffco Blvd., Arnold, MO, 63010. 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

AUGUST 31, 2003 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,730,602 464,946 2,195,548 
Investments 1,240,080 1,509,557 2,749,637 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes 1,133,183 1,133,183 
Special assessments 1,717,024 1,717,024 
Sewer service fees 66,731 66,731 
Intergovernmental 956,309 956,309 
Miscellaneous 838,965 838,965 

Internal balances 41,955 (41 ,955) 

Prepaid items 352,919 8,931 361,850 

Bond issue costs 391,364 391,364 

Restricted assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 15 ,063,362 1,062,753 16,126,115 

Capital improvements sales tax receivable 2,591,313 2,591,313 

Investments 2,706,341 300,905 3,007,246 

Capital assets: 
Land, infrastructure and construction in progesss 70,078,704 425,196 70,503,900 

Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 3,108,379 13,035,770 16,144,149 

Total Assets l 0 1,950,500 16,832,834 118,783,334 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 1,019,262 142,457 1,161,719 

Accrued payroll and compensated absences payable 549,727 5,381 555,108 

Accrued post-employment benefits 5,11 1 5,111 

Due to Fiduciary Fund 61,335 61,335 

Accrued interest payable 41,705 41,705 

Deferred revenue 2,749,035 95,807 2,844,842 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
Due within one year 1,111,199 205,775 1,316,974 

Due in more than one year 17,849,690 2,390,922 20,240,612 

Total Liabilities 23,387,064 2,840,342 26,227,406 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 54,617,558 10,864,269 65,481,827 

Restricted for debt service 1,902,327 300,905 2,203,232 

Unrestricted 22,043,551 2,827,318 24,870,869 

Total Net Assets $ 78,563,436 13,992,492 92,555,928 

See notes to financial statements, __________________________ --::----:-:::---
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
ST A TEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

__________________________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003 

Functions/Programs 
Primary Government 

Governmental Activities 
General government 
Public safety 
Public works 

Highways and streets 
Parks and recreation 
Health and sanitation 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total Governmental Activities 

Business-type Activities 
Sewer system 

Total Primary Government 

General Revenues 
Taxes 
Licenses 
Investment income 
Miscellaneous 
Transfers 

Total General Revenues 

Change in Net Assets 

Net Assets, September 1 

Net Assets, August 31 

See notes to financial statements 

Expenses 

$ 2,064,440 
4,192,120 
1,255,023 
I, 191,238 

563,526 
986,340 
290,267 

10,542,954 

1,459,541 

$ 12,002,495 

Program Revenues 
Operating Capital 

Charges For Grants And Grants And 
Services 

129,4 13 
801,586 

93,075 
14,763 

1,038,837 

1,147,048 

2,185,885 

Contributions 

123,180 

926,028 
22,600 

1,071 ,808 

1,071 ,808 

Contributions 

532,174 
193,697 
207,638 
521,127 

1,454,636 

1,454,636 

Net Revenue (Expense) And Changes In Net Assets 
Primary Government 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities 

(1,402,853) 
(3,073,657) 
(1,047,385) 

255,917 
(447,851) 
(971,577) 
(290,267) 

(6,977,673) 

(6,977,673) 

8,616,141 
251,310 
172,335 
115,104 

(141,868) 
9,013,022 

2,035,349 

76,528,087 

$ 78,563,436 

Activities 

(312,493) 

(312,493) 

82,407 

141,868 
224,275 

(88,218) 

14,080,710 

13,992,492 

Total 

(1,402,853) 
(3,073,657) 
(1,047,385) 

255,917 
(447,851) 
(971,577) 
(290,267) 

(6,977,673) 

(312,493) 

(7,290,166) 

8,616,141 
251,310 
254,742 
115,104 

9,237,297 

1,947,131 

90,608,797 

92,555,928 

-----------------------------------------------=~ 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

_____________________ _________ ____ AUGUST 31, 2003 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles): 

Taxes 
Special assessments 
Intergovernmental 
Miscellaneous 

Due from other funds 
Prepaid items 
Restricted assets : 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Capital improvements sales tax receivable 
Investments 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and compensated absences payable 

Accrued post-employment benefits 

Due to other funds 

Deferred revenue 
Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances 
Reserved for : 

Prepaid items 

Encumbrances 
Bond escrow deposit 

Bond reserve 
Debt service reserve 
Recreational center escrow deposit 

Unreserved: 
Designated for sewer subdistrict projects 

Designated for street projects 
Designated for trash reimbursement 

Designated for road reconstruction 
Designated for neighborhood improvement projects 

Designated for stormwater projects 
Designated for recreational center 
Designated for technology acquisitions 

Undesignated 
Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balances 

General 

$ 1,730,602 
1,240,080 

1,133 ,183 
1,717,024 

956,309 

838,965 
41 ,955 

352,919 

15,063,362 
2,591,313 
2,706,341 

$ 28 ,372,053 

$ 1,019,262 

$ 

549,727 
5,111 

61,335 
4,423,959 
6,059,394 

352,919 
1,484,568 

126,000 
525,972 

1,136,117 

1,250,000 

1,067,597 
373,170 

90,324 
550,000 
580,560 
317,814 

13,770,672 
87,987 

598,959 
22,312,659 

28 ,372,053 

See notes to financial statements; ______________________ ___ ___ _ _ _____ -=----:-:-
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.. 
CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL 
FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS "' 

_______________________ _______ AUGUST 31, 2003 

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in the funds . The cost of the assets is $76,155,892 
and the accumulated depreciation is $2,968,809. 

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures 
and, therefore, are deferred in the funds . 

Certain long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and, 
therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the governmental funds . Long­
term liabilities at year-end consist of: 

Accrued interest payable 
Capital lease obligations payable outstanding 
Unamortized bond premium for new debts issued in the current year 
Unamortized bond issuance cost for new debts issued in the current year 

Net Assets Of Governmental Activities 

See notes to financial statements 

$ 22,312,659 

73 ,187,083 

1,674,924 

(41,705) 
(18,464,757) 

(496,132) 

391 ,364 

$ 78,563,436 

--- - ------ -----
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
______ _______________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003 

General 

REVENUES 
e 

$ ;5Jl2,l69 
Special assessments 

475,833 
1cense and ~mu 

Fines:-and couFt eosts 
Intel'-gov.emmental 

Investment income 
Mtscellanegus 

Tota Re_\!.enues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

freneral government 1A 
f15.iblic safety 

3 

streets 
and recreation 

and sanitation 
' 

5 
outlay 2,3~8,2-15 

~0,24 
Interest 264,936 

eti issuance costs 
;f-otal Ex enditures 

REVENUESOVER(UNDER)EXPENDITURES (2,339,375) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Proceeds from capital lease obligations 16,876,132 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 14,536,757 

FUND BALANCES, SEPTEMBER 1 7,775,902 

FUND BALANCES, AUGUST 31 $ 22,312,659 

See notes to financial statements ________________ _____ _ _____ ~---=-=--
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.. 
CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL J?UNDS "' 

TO THE ST A TEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
____________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003 

Net Change In Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because: 

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, 
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their 
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the 
amount by which capital outlays over the capitalization threshold ($3,626,755) 
exceeded depreciation ($475 ,609) in the current period. 

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources 
are not reported as revenues in the funds . 

111e net effect of various miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets 
(i .e., sales, trade-ins and donations) is to increase net assets. 

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds, leases) provides current financial 
resources to governmental funds , while the repayment of the principal of 
long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds . 
Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net assets. Also, governmental 

funds report the effect of issuance costs, premiums, discounts and similar items 
when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are deferred and amortized 
in the statement of activities. This amount is the net effect of these differences 
in the treatment of long-term debt and related items. 

Debt issued: 

Capital lease obligations payable 
Premium 
Issuance costs 

Total 

Repayments: 

Capital lease obligations payable 
Net Adjustment 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds. Accrued interest on bonds. 

Change In Net Assets Of Governmental Activities 

See notes to financial statements 

(16,380,000) 

(496,132) 
391,364 

(16,484,768) 

840,243 

$ 14,536,757 

3,151,146 

(268,195) 

285,697 

(15,644,525) 

(25,531) 

$ 2,035 ,349 

--------------------
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - ENTERPRISE FUND 

______________________________ AUGUST 31, 2003 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Sewer service fees (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 
Prepaid items 

Total Current Assets 

Restricted assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total Restricted Assets 

Capital assets 
Land and construction in progess 
Other capital assets , net of accumulated depreciation 

Total Capital Assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and compensated absences payable 

Due to other funds 
Deferred revenues 
Revenue bonds payable - current 

Total Current Liabilities 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
Revenue bonds payable 

Notes payable 
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 

Restricted for debt service 

Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

$ 464,946 
1,509,557 

66,731 
8,931 

2,050,165 

1,062,753 
300,905 

1,363,658 

425 ,196 
13,035,770 
13,460,966 

16,874,789 

142,457 
5,381 

41,955 
95,807 

205 ,775 
491,375 

1,448,822 
942,100 

2,390,922 

2,882,297 

10,864,269 
300,905 

2,827,318 

$ 13,992,492 

See notes to financial statements, ____________________________ -::-~-:-;: 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN 

NET ASSETS - ENTERPRISE FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003 ----------------------

OPERA TING REVENUES 
Charges for services $ 1,147,048 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 
Cost of services 764,951 
Administration 126,000 
Depreciation and amortization 455,477 

Total Operating Expenses 1,346,428 

OPERA TING LOSS (199,380) 

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Investment income 82,407 
Interest expense (113,113) 

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expense) (30,706) 

LOSS BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (230,086) 

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS - SEWER LINES FROM GENERAL FUND 141,868 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (88,218) 

NET ASSETS, SEPTEMBER 1 14,080,7 10 

NET ASSETS, AUGUST 31 $ 13,992,492 

See notes to financial statements 
------------------
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS-ENTERPRISE FUND 

____________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Receipts from customers and users 
Payments to suppliers 
Payments to employees 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 

Cash flows used in noncapital financing activities: 
Due from other funds 

Cash flows used in capital and related financing activities: 
Purchase of equipment 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Principal payments on notes payable 
Principal payments on bonds 
Investment income 
Purchase of investments 

Proceeds from sale of investments 

Interest expense 
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, SEPTEMBER I 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, AUGUST 31 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH 
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating loss 
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 

net cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 

(Increase) decrease in: 

Receivables 
Increase (decrease) in: 

Accounts payable 
Accrued payroll and compensated absences payable 

Deferred revenues 
Total Adjustments 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 

Noncash operating, financing and investing activities: 
Contributed capital assets 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,125,141 
(542,057) 
(264,667) 
318,417 

(15,999) 

(111,029) 

(62,500) 
(249,250) 

84,391 
(6,719,347) 
6,707,084 

(97,106) 
(336,728) 

(145,339) 

1,673,038 

1,527,699 

(199,380) 

455,477 

(25,927) 

85,172 
(945) 

4,020 
517,797 

318,417 

141,868 

See notes to financial statements ___________________________ ---::---:-:--
Page 21 



CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS -

PENSION TRUST FUND 
_______________________________ AUGUST 31, 2003 

ASSETS 
Deposit administration contracts $ 4,511 ,13 1 
Due from other funds 61,335 

Total Assets 4,572,466 

NET ASSETS 
Held in trust for pension benefits $ 4,572,466 

See notes to financial statements 
- - - - ----- - - ----- -
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS -

PENSION TRUST FUND 
___________________ FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003 

ADDITIONS 
Contributions: 

Employer contributions 
Employee contributions 

Total Contributions 

Investment income: 
Net appreciation in fair value of investments, 

interest and dividends 
Less - Investment expense 

Net Investment Income 
Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Benefits 
Refund of contributions 

Total Deductions 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION 

BENEFITS, SEPTEMBER 1 

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION 
BENEFITS, AUGUST 31 

$ 278,498 
137,170 
415,668 

388,701 
(18,882) 
369,819 
785,487 

321,439 
46,463 

367,902 

417,585 

4,154,881 

$ 4,572,466 

See notes to financial statements ________________________ ~P:ag::e~2;;3~ 



CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The significant accounting policies applied by the CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI (the City) in the 
preparation of the accompanying financial statements are summarized below: 

1. Reporting Entity 

2. 

3. 

The financial statements of the City present the financial activities of the City and any 
component units. The criteria used in determining the scope of the reporting entity are 
based on the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) State­
ment No. 14. The City is the primary government unit. Component units are those enti­
ties which are financially accountable to the primary government, either because the City 
appoints a voting majority of the component unit's Board or because the component unit 
will provide a financial benefit or impose a financial burden on the City. The City does 
not have any component units. 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the state­
ment of changes in net assets) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of 
the primary government. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by 
taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activi­
ties, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a 
given function or segment is offset by program revenues . Direct expenses are those that 
are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) 
charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, ser­
vices or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contribu­
tions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular 
function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program reve­
nues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds and 
fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial 
statements. Major individual governmental funds and major individual Enterprise Funds 
are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and 
fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing ofrelated cash flows. 
Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants 
and similar items are recognized as revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements im­
posed by the provider have been met. 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

3. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
(Continued) 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recog­
nized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be 
available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within one year of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual ac­
counting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to claims 
and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses and interest associated with the current fiscal pe­
riod are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as reve­
nues of the current fiscal period. Only the portion of special assessments receivable due 
within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as revenue of the 
current fixed period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and avail­
able only when cash is received by the government. 

The government reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund - The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City. It is used to 
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another 
fund. 

The government reports the following major proprietary fund: 

Sewer Fund - This fund is used to account for operations of the City's sewer department. 

Additionally, the government reports the following fund type: 

Pension Trust Fund - This fund is used to account for assets held in a trustee capacity 
for the City's eligible employees. 

Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued _Prior to Decembe~ 1, 
1989 generally are followed in both the government-wide and propnetary fund ~nancrnl 
state:nents to the extent that those standards do not conflict with or contra~ict gmdance of 
the GASB. Governments also have the option of following subsequent pnvate-secto~ . 
guidance for their business-type activities and Enterprise Fund, subject to this same hm1-
tation. The government has elected not to follow subsequent private-sector guidance. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund ~ctivity h~s been eliminated from the ~ov~rn­
ment-wide financial statements. Exceptions to this general rul~ are paym~nts-m-heu of 
taxes and other charges between the government's sewer function and vanous other func-
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

3. 

4. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
(Continued) 

tions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and 
program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for 
goods, services or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contribution and 3) capital 
grants and contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated resources 
are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general 
revenues include all taxes. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing 
and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operation. 
The principal operating revenues of the Enterprise Fund are charges for services. Operat­
ing expenses for the Enterprise Fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative 
expenses and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the govern­
ment's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are 
needed. 

Budgetary Data 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the fi­
nancial statements: 

a. On or before July 8, all departments submit requests for appropriations to the City's 
budget committee so that a budget may be prepared. 

b. During August, the operating budget is presented to the City Council for review. The 
operating budget includes proposed expenditures for the General and Enterprise 
Funds and the means of financing them. 

c. Public hearing meetings are held to obtain taxpayer comments. 
d. Prior to September 1, the budget is adopted by the City Council. 
e. Budgets are adopted on a basis generally consistent with U.S. generally accepted ac­

counting principles. Expenditures modified for some year-end accruals may not le­
gally exceed budgeted appropriations at the department level. The revenue and ex­
penditures related to the Community Recreation Center debt is not budgeted. 

f. Current year budget includes amendments. Budget amendments at the department 
level must be approved by the City Council. Management may authorize transfers of 
appropriations within a department. 

g. Appropriations lapse at year-end. 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
___ _______________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

5. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 

For cash flow statement purposes, the City considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. State statutes 
authorize the City to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, federal agencies, com­
mercial paper, corporate bonds and repurchase agreements. The Pension Trust Fund is 
also authorized to invest in corporate common or preferred stocks, bonds and mortgages, 
real or personal property and other evidence of indebtedness or ownership, but excluding 
any debt of the City itself and individual insurance policies. Investments are stated at fair 
value. 

6. Deposit Administration Contracts 

Deposit administration contracts are pooled funds maintained by Metropolitan Life Insur­
ance Company and are carried at contract value. Contract value consist of contributions 
made under the contract plus investment income, less funds used to pay benefits and in­
vestment expenses. 

7. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

The allowance for uncollectible receivables is as follows: 

General Fund 
Enterprise Funds 

8. Due To/From Other Funds 

August 31 
2003 

$12,119 
26,360 

$38,479 

Current portions of long-term interfund loans receivable (reported in "due from" asset 
accounts) are considered "available spendable resources" and are subject to eliminatio_n . 
upon consolidation. Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental act1v1-
ties and business-type activities are reported in the government-wide statements as "in-

ternal balances". 

9. Prepaid Items 

Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond the fiscal year­
end are recorded as prepaid items. Prepaid items are equally offset by a fund balance re­
serve which indicates that they do not constitute "available spendable resources" even 
though they are a component of net current assets. 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

10. 

11. 

Restricted Assets 

Certain funds generated by the sewer system are classified as restricted assets on the bal­
ance sheet because their use is limited by the sewer system revenue bond ordinances. 
The bond account is used only for the payment of principal and interest on the revenue 
bonds. The depreciation and replacement account is to be expended only for repairs or 
replacements to the sewer system. The bond reserve account is to be used only to pay 
bonds at maturity or interest as it accrues when and to the extent other funds are not 
available for this purpose. 

Certain General Fund monies are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet be­
cause their use is limited by covenants of the capital lease agreement. The reserve ac­
count is to be used solely for the purpose of making lease payments on the applicable due 
dates when and to the extent other funds are not available for this purpose. The lease 
payment account is used only for the payment of the principal and interest on the lease 
obligation. 

Certain capital improvement sales tax receivables are classified as restricted assets on the 
balance sheet because their use and availability is limited by the sales tax agreement with 
Jefferson County. The funds are to be used for capital improvements to publicly main­
tained roads and become available upon the City's request for reimbursement of expendi­
tures on approved projects. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, equipment and infrastructure ( e.g. , roads, bridges, 
sidewalks and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business­
type activities columns in the governmental-wide financial statements. Capital assets are 
defined by the government as assets with an initial cost of more than $5,000 and an esti­
mated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or es­
timated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at 
estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred. Im­
provements are capitalized and depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the related 
fixed assets, as applicable. However, the street network infrastructure is not depreciated. 
The City has elected to use the modified method in accounting for its streets. The modi­
fied method allows governments to report as expenses in lieu of depreciation infrastruc­
ture expenditures which maintain the asset but do not add nor improve the asset. Addi­
tions and improvements to the street network are capitalized. 

Depreciation is being computed on the straight-line method, using asset lives as follows: 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
__________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

11. Capital Assets (Continued) 

Assets 

Machinery and equipment 
Buildings, treatment plant and other improvements 
Sewer lines 
Automotive equipment 

12. Accrued Vacation 

Years 

3 - 15 
10 - 30 

50 
3 - 5 

City employees generally earn vacation at the rate of .83 working days per month or 10 
days per year. Regular full-time employees having compteted 6 years of service earned 
vacation leave at the rate of 1.25 days per month or 15 days per year. Regular full-time 
employees having completed 15 years of service earned vacation leave at the rate of 1.67 
working days per month or 20 days per year. Regular full-time employees who are sepa­
rated from service are compensated for vacation accrued up to the date of separation. All 
vacation pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide and proprietary fund fi­
nancial statements. 

13. Long-term Obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund finan­
cial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities 
in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities or proprietary fund type 
statement of net assets. Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are de­
ferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method. Bonds 
payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance 
costs are reported and amortized over the term of the related debt. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of 
debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances 
are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as 
other financing uses. Issuance cost, whether or not withheld from the actual debt pro­
ceeds received, are reported as debt services expenditures. 

14. Fund Equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance 
for amounts that are not available for subsequent year approp~ations or are legally re­
stricted by outside parties for use for a spe~ific purpose. Designated fund balances repre-
sent tentative plans for future use of financial resources. 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

15. 

16. 

Encumbrances 

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts and other commitments 
for the expenditure of funds are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable 
appropriation, is employed in the governmental fund types. Since appropriations lapse at 
year-end, the subsequent fiscal year's budget specifically provides for reappropriation of 
outstanding encumbrances to honor the prior commitments. Encumbrances do not consti­
tute current year expenditures or liabilities. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with U.S . generally accepted 
accounting principals requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the amounts reported in the basic financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

NOTE B - CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

1. Deposits 

2. 

The City's bank deposits are required by state law to be secured by the deposit of certain 
securities specified at RSMo 30.270 with the City or trustee institution. The value of the 
securities must amount to the total of the City' s cash not insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation. As of August 31, 2003 , the City's bank deposits were fully in­
sured or collateralized with securities held by the City or its agent in the City's name. 

Investments 

The City's investments are categorized below to give an indication of the level of risk 
assumed by the entity at year-end as: 1) insured or registered with securities held by the 
City or its agent in the City's name, 2) uninsured and unregistered for which the securi­
ties are held by the counterparty's trust department or agent in the City' s name or 3) un­
insured and unregistered for which the securities are held by the counterparty or by its 
trust department or agent, but not in the City's name. 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE B - CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

2. Investments (Continued) 

U.S. Treasury securities 
Government agencies 
Repurchase agreements 

1... 

$ 525,972 
5,040,911 

$5,566,883 
Guaranteed investment contracts 
Amounts to reconcile to 

statement of net assets: 
Certificates of deposit classified 

as investments 
Investments classified as cash 

equivalents 

Total Investments 

NOTE C - CAPITAL ASSETS 

August 31, 2003 

Categories 
2 

612,000 
612.000 

.1.. 

Carrying 
Amount/ 

Fair Value 

525,972 
5,040,911 

612,000 
6,178,883 

15,046,867 

190,000 

(15,658,867) 

$ 5.756,883 

The City has reported all capital assets including infrastructure in the government-wide statement of net 
assets. The City elected to use the modified approach for infrastructure reporting of its street network. 
As a result, no accumulated depreciation or depreciation expense has been recorded for this infrastruc­
ture. A more detailed discussion of the modified approach is presented in the required supplementary 
information section of this report. All other capital assets including other infrastructure systems were 
reported using the basic approach whereby accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense have 
been recorded. 

Capital asset activity was as follows: 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE C - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 

Governmental Activities 
Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land 
Infrastructure 
Construction in progress 

Total Capital Assets, Not 
Being Depreciated 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 
Buildings and other improvements 
Automotive equipment 
Machinery and equipment 

Total Capital Assets, Being 
Depreciated 

Less - Accumulated depreciation for: 
Building and other improvements 
Automotive equipment 
Machinery and equipment 

Total Accumulated 
Depreciation 

Total Capital Assets, Being 
Depreciated, Net 

Governmental Activities 
Capital Assets, Net 

For The Year Ended August 31, 2003 
Balance Balance 

August 31 August 31 
2002 Additions Deletions 2003 

$22,857,309 
44,155,202 

67,012,511 

3,163,328 
1,061,834 
1,132,736 

5,357,898 

1,385,925 
652,309 
581,935 

2,620,169 

2,737,729 

$69,750,240 

2,476,643 
285,697 
303,853 

3,066,193 

30,065 
763,811 

52,383 

846,259 

90,391 
246,883 
138,335 

475,609 

370,650 

3,436,843 

126,969 

126,969 

126,969 

126,969 

25,333,952 
44,440,899 

303,853 

70,078,704 

3,193,393 
1,698,676 
1,185,119 

6,077,188 

1,476,316 
772,223 
720,270 

2,968,809 

3,108,379 

73.187.083 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE C - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 

For The Year Ended August 31, 2003 
Balance Balance 

August 31 August 31 
2002 Additions Deletions 2003 

Business-type Activities 
Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $ 145,118 145,118 
Construction in progress 138,211 141,867 280,078 

Total Capital Assets, Not 
Being Depreciated 283,329 141,867 425,196 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 
Buildings and treatment plants 2,168,329 43,375 2,211,704 
Machinery and equipment 498,221 67,655 565,876 
Sewer lines 17,499,884 17,499,884 

Total Capital Assets, Being 
Depreciated 20,166,434 111,030 20,277,464 

Less - Accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and treatment plants 1,430,739 67,224 1,497,963 
Machinery and equipment 342,083 41,416 383,499 
Sewer lines 5,018,126 342,106 5,360,232 

Total Accumulated 
Depreciation 6,790,948 450,746 7,241,694 

Total Capital Assets, Being 
Depreciated, Net 13,375,486 (339,716) 13,035,770 

Business-Type Activities 
Capital Assets, Net $13,658.815 (197,849) 1324602266 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
General government 
Public safety 
Public works 
Highways and streets 
Parks and recreation 
Health and sanitation 

Total Depreciation Expense - Governmental Activities 

Business-type activities: 
Sewer 

$119,988 
268,071 

23,922 
46,836 
14,017 
2,775 

$475,609 

$450,746 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ---------------------

NOTE D - LONG-TERM DEBT 

Changes in Long-term Liabilities 

Long-term liability activity was as follows: 

Governmental activities: 
Capital lease obligations 
payable 

Plus premium 

Total Governmental 
Activities 

Business-type activities: 
Revenue bonds payable 
Less - Discounts 
Notes payable 

Total Business-Type 
Activities 

Beginning 
Balance 

$2,925,000 

$2,925.000 

$1,926,025 
(26,908) 

1,004,600 

$2,903.717 

Capital Lease Obligations Payable 

For The Year Ended August 31, 2003 

Additions 

16,380,000 
496,132 

16,876.132 

Reductions 

(840,243) 

(840,243) 

(249,250) 
4,730 

(62,500) 

(307,020) 

Ending Due Within 
Balance One Year 

18,464,757 1,111,199 
496,132 

18,960.889 1,111.199 

1,676,775 205,775 
(22,178) 
942,100 

2,596,697 205,775 

In December 1997, the City issued $3,635,000 in Leasehold Revenue Bonds (Series 1997) which repre­
sent proportionate interest in base rentals to be paid by the City pursuant to an annually renewable 
lease/purchase agreement dated December 1, 1997 between the City and UMB Bank, N.A. Company of 
Missouri (the trustee/lessor). The trustee has agreed to execute and deliver the bonds pursuant to a dec­
laration and indenture of trust to finance the City's acquisition of the Collins Tract Park. The base rent­
als constitute rent for the park pursuant to the lease. The Leasehold Revenue Bonds bear interest rang­
ing from 4.1 % to 5%. 

In July 2001, the City issued $1,260,000 in Certificates of Participation (Series 2001) which the City and 
the Trustee-UMB Bank, N.A. Company of Missouri have entered into a base lease, pursuant to which 
the City, as lessor, has leased to the Trustee, as lessee, the real estate on which the City's municipal 
building complex is located, together with all improvements now or to be situated thereon for rent. The 
Series 2001 Certificates of Participation have been delivered and sold for the purpose of providing funds 
to pay the costs of (1) refunding $1,170,000 outstanding principal amount of Certificates of Participation 
(Series 1986), which were issued to provide funds to acquire and construct a new municipal building for 
the City; and (2) pay the costs of delivering the Certificates. The Certificates of Participation bear inter­
est ranging from 3.2% to 4.3%. 

In May 2003, the City issued $16,000,000 in Leasehold Revenue Bonds (Series 2003) which represent 
proportionate interest in base rentals to be paid by the City pursuant to an annually renewable lease/ 
purchase agreement dated May 1, 2003 between the City and UMB Bank, N.A. Company of Missouri 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE D - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

(the trustee/lessor) . The trustee has agreed to execute and deliver the bonds pursuant to a declaration 
and indenture of trust to finance the City's acquisition and construction of the recreation center. The 
base rentals constitute rent for the facility pursuant to the lease. The Leasehold Revenue Bonds bear in­
terest ranging from 2% to 5%. 

During 2003, the City has entered into a lease agreement as lessee for financing the acquisition of police 
vehicles. 

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as of 
August 31, 2003, were as follows: 

Governmental Activities 
Collins Municipal Community 

For The Years Tract Building Recreation Police 
Ended August 31 Park Complex Center Vehicles Total 

2004 $ 602,965 240,730 853,089 195,578 1,892,362 
2005 876,750 237,530 879,489 48,894 2,042,663 
2006 458,920 905,289 1,364,209 
2007 935,489 935,489 
2008 959,989 959,989 

2009 - 2013 5,159,401 5,159,401 
2014 - 2018 5,833,160 5,833,160 
2019 - 2023 6,550,000 6,550,000 
2024 - 2027 5,731,376 5,731,376 

Total Minimum Lease 
Payments 1,479,715 937,180 27,807,282 244,472 30,468,649 

Less - Amount represent-
ing interest 109,715 82,180 11,807,282 4 715 12,003,892 

Present Value Of Minimum 
Lease Payments $1,370.000 855.000 16,000,000 239,757 18.464.757 

Revenue Bonds Payable 

The government issues bonds where the government pledges income derived from the acquired or con­
structed assets to pay debt services. The original amount outstanding at the end of the current fiscal year 
related to bonds issued in prior years was $1,676,775. Revenue bonds outstanding at year-end are as 
follows : 

Purpose 

Sewerage system - Series 1992 
Sewerage system - Series 1993 
Sewerage system - Series 1994 

Interest Rate 

4.25 - 6.55% 
3.4 - 5.4 

3 - 5.3 

Amount 

$785,000 
741,775 
150,000 
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NOTE D - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

The revenue bonds dated June 1, 1992 maturing after January 1, 2002 may be called for redemption and 
payment prior to maturity in whole or in part on each June 1 and December 1 commencing June 1, 2002, 
at redemption prices set forth below (expressed as percentages of principal amount) plus accrued interest 
thereon to the date of redemption: 

Redemption Dates 

June 1, 2002 and December 1, 2002 
June 1, 2003 and December 1, 2003 
June 1, 2004 and thereafter 

Redemption 
Price 

102% 
101 
100 

The revenue bonds dated June 1, 1993 maturing after January 1, 2003 may be called for redemption and 
payment prior to maturity in whole or in part on each June 1 and December 1 commencing June 1, 2003, 
at redemption prices set forth below (expressed as percentages of principal amount) plus accrued interest 
thereon to the date of redemption: 

Redemption Dates 

June 1, 2003 and December 1, 2003 
June 1, 2004 and December 1, 2004 
June 1, 2005 and thereafter 

Redemption 
Price 

102% 
101 
100 

The revenue bonds dated March 1, 1994 maturing after September 1, 2001 may be called for redemption 
and payment prior to maturity in whole or in part of any interest payment date commencing Septem-
ber 1, 1999, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount plus accrued interest thereon to 
the date of redemption. 

The bond ordinances required that the City establish rates and charges for its sewer services, such that 
the revenues derived from the sewage system are sufficient to provide for the payment of principal and 
interest on the revenue bonds and for the operation and maintenance of the sewage system. 

Revenue bond debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

For The Years 
Ending August 31 

2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 

2009 - 2013 
2014 - 2018 

Total 

Business-type Activities 
Principal Interest 

$ 205,775 
120,000 
128,000 
136,000 
144,000 
855,000 

88,000 

$1,676.775 

99,820 
85,291 
78,187 
70,553 
62,382 

169,200 
4,752 

570,185 

-
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE D - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Notes Payable August 31 
2003 

SRF - 1992, no interest 
SRF - 1993, no interest 

$415,000 
527,100 

$942,100 

In conjunction with the bonds dated June 1, 1992, a reserve account has been established with a no­
interest loan funded with federal capitalization grants and matching funds from the state of Missouri. 
When fully funded, this loan (reserve account) will be funded in an amount equal to 50% of the out­
standing principal amount of such bonds. The reserve account is held in trust. As the principal amount 
of such bonds is repaid, the amounts held in the reserve account will be reduced such that the reserve 
account will equal 50% of the remaining principal balance of such bonds. 

In conjunction with the bonds dated August 1, 1993, a reserve account has been established with a no­
interest loan funded with federal capitalization grants and matching funds from the State of Missouri. 
When fully funded, this loan (reserve account) will be funded in an amount equal to 70% of the out­
standing principal amount of such bonds. The reserve account is held in trust. As the principal amount 
of such bonds is repaid, the amounts held in the reserve account will be reduced such that the reserve 
account will equal 70% of the remaining principal balance of such bonds. 

The City is in compliance with significant requirements regarding deposits and debt service payments. 

NOTE E - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS 

The City maintains a single-employer, defined benefit pension plan (City of Arnold, Missouri Police 
Pension Plan) which covers all members of the organized police force and participates in the state-wide 
Missouri Local Government Retirement System, an agent multiple-employer, defined benefit pension 
plan which covers all of the City's full-time employees except for members of the police force. 

1. City of Arnold, Missouri Police Pension Plan 

Plan Description and Provisions 

The Plan is a single-employer, defined benefit pension plan that covers all of the City's 
full-time police employees. The Plan was created and is governed by City ordinance. 
The payroll for employees covered by the Plan for the year ended August 31 , 2002, 
which is the date of the latest actuarial valuation available, was $1 ,712,714 and the City's 
total payroll was $4,247,620. 

The Plan does not issue a separate stand-alone financial report. The financial information 
is included as a Trust Fund in the City's basic financial statements. Information about the 
Plan is provided in a summary plan description. 
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NOTE E - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS (Continued) 

1. City of Arnold, Missouri Police Pension Plan (Continued) 

The financial statements of the Plan are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are 
due. The City's contributions are recognized when due and a formal commitment to pro­
vide the contributions has been made. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and 
payable in accordance with the terms of the Plan. 

Membership in the Plan is comprised of the following: 

Group 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 
Vested terminated employees and active employees 

August 31 
2002 

1 
45 

Employees attaining the age of 55 who have completed five or more years of service are 
entitled to benefits based upon average earnings and years of service. The Plan also pro­
vides early retirement, death and disability. 

City ordinance requires each member to contribute 8½% of gross salary. The ordinance 
requires the City to contribute the actuarially computed amounts, which together with 
employee contributions and investment income, will cover the costs of the Plan. 

Funding Status and Progress 

Pension Plan 
Valuation For The Actuarial 

Actuarial Years Value Of Actuarial Accrued Unfunded 
Ended August 31 Assets Liability (AAL) AAL 

2002 $4,174,590 $3,945,846 ($228,744) 
2001 3,932,302 3,931,837 (465) 
2000 3,310,083 3,895,918 585,835 
1999 2,525,265 3,239,830 714,565 
1998 2,830,169 3,679,937 849,768 
1997 2,871,681 3,702,791 831,110 

-
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
____________ _____ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE E - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS (Continued) 

1. City of Arnold, Missouri Police Pension Plan (Continued) 

Pension Plan 
Unfunded 
AALAsA 

Valuation For The Percentage 
Actuarial Years Funded Covered Of Covered 

Ended August 31 Ratio Payroll Payroll 

2002 105.8% $1,712,714 (13.4%) 
2001 100.0 1,692,864 
2000 85.0 1,596, 144 36.7 
1999 77 .9 1,367,738 52.2 
1998 76.9 1,436,227 59.2 
1997 77.6 1,389,449 59.8 

Schedule Of Em~loyer Contributions 
Annual 

For The Years Required Actual Percentage 
Ended August 31 Contribution Contribution Contributed 

2002 $194,114 $333,911 172.0% 
2001 248,759 349,958 140.7 
2000 239,086 299,407 125.2 
1999 279,684 265,166 94.8 
1998 262,268 198,073 75 .5 
1997 236,162 222,077 94.0 

The information presented in the required supplementary schedule was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuation at the date indicated. Additional information as of the lat­
est actuarial valuation follows: 

Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Amortization period 
Asset valuation method 
Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return 
Projected salary increases 
Inflation rate 

Frozen entry age 
Using assumed rate of 8% over various years 

Closed 
At contract value and market value 

8% 
4.5% 
NIA 
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NOTE E - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS (Continued) 

1. City of Arnold, Missouri Police Pension Plan (Continued) 

Annual Pension Cost 

Current year annual pension costs for the Plan are shown in the trend information. An­
nual required contributions were made by the Plan. There is no net pension obligation for 
the Plan. 

Trend Information 

The historical trend information about the Plan is presented herewith to help users assess 
the Plan's funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress made in accumulating 
assets to pay benefits when due and make comparison with other Public Employee Re­
tirement Systems (PERS). The information provided is the latest information available. 

Valuation For The 
Actuarial Years 

Ended August 31 

2002 
2001 
2000 
1999 
1998 
1997 

Valuation For The 
Actuarial Years 

Ended August 31 

2002 
2001 
2000 
1999 
1998 
1997 

Pension Plan 
Annual 
Pension 

Cost 

$194,114 
248,759 
239,086 
279,684 
262,268 
236,162 

Net Pension 
Obligation 

(Asset) 
Beginning 
Of Year 

($60,479) 
37,967 
91,644 
72,080 

7,335 
(6,308) 

Percentage 
Contributed 

172.0% 
140.7 
125.2 
94.8 
75 .5 
94.0 

Interest 
Net Pension 
Obligation 

{Asset) 

($4,838) 
2,753 
6,644 
5,046 

550 
(442) 

Net Pension 
Obligation 

(Asset) 

($205,114) 
(60,479) 
37,967 
91,644 
72,080 

7,335 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 

$194,114 
248,759 
239,086 
279,684 
262,268 
236,162 

Pave 40 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE E - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS (Continued) 

1. City of Arnold, Missouri Police Pension Plan (Continued) 

Pension Plan 
Net Pension 

Valuation For The Obligation 
Actuarial Years Actual (Asset) 

Ended August 31 Contribution End Of Year 

2002 $333 ,911 ($205,114) 
2001 349,958 (60,479) 
2000 299,407 37,967 
1999 265,166 91 ,644 
1998 198,073 72,080 
1997 222,077 7,335 

2. Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System (LAGERS) 

Plan Description 

The City participates in LAGERS, an agent multiple-employer public employee retire­
ment system that acts as a common investment and administrative agent for local gov­
ernment entities in Missouri. LAGERS is a defined benefit pension plan which provides 
retirement, disability and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. LAGERS 
was created and is governed by statute, Section RSMo 70.600 - 70.755 . As such, it is the 
system's responsibility to administer the law in accordance with the expressed intent of 
the General Assembly. The plan is qualified under the Internal Revenue Code Section 
40l(a) and it is tax exempt. 

LAGERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements 
and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to 
LAGERS, P.O. Box 1665, Jefferson City, MO 65102 orby calling 1-800-447-4334. 

Funding Policy 

The City's full-time employees do not contribute to the pension plan. The City is re­
quired by state statute to contribute at an actuarially determined rate; the current rate is 
11 . 7% (general) of annual covered payroll. The contribution requirements of plan mem­
bers are determined by the governing body of the City. The contribution provisions of 
the City are established by state statute. 

Annual Pension Cost 

For 2003, the City's annual pension cost of $234,701 was equal to the required and actual 
contributions. The required contribution was determined as part of the February 28, 2001 
and/or 2002 annual actuarial valuation using the entry age actuarial cost method. The 
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NOTE E - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS (Continued) 

2. Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System (LAGERS) (Continued) 

actuarial assumptions included a) a rate of return on the investment of present and future 
assets of 7 .5% per year, compounded annually; b) projected salary increases of 4% per 
year, compounded annually, attributable to inflation; c) additional projected salary in­
creases ranging from 0% to 4.2% per year, depending on age, attributable to senior­
ity/merit; d) pre-retirement mortality based on the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality table; 
and e) post-retirement mortality based on the 1971 Group Annuity Mortality table pro­
jected to 2000 set back 1 year for men and 7 years for women. The actuarial value of as­
sets was determined using techniques that smooth the effects of short-term volatility in 
the market value of investments over a five-year period. The unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on a closed basis. 
The amortization period at February 28, 2003 was 21 years . 

Three-year trend information follows: 

For The Years 
Ended June 30 

2003 
2002 
2001 

Annual Pension 
Cost (APC) 

$234,701 
256,620 
261,030 

Schedule of funding progress follows : 

For The 
Valuation Actuarial 

Years Ended Value 

Entry Age 
Actuarial 
Accrued 

February 28 Of Assets Liability (AAL) 

2003 $3,801,666 $4,474,840 
2002 3,534,683 4,196,464 
2001 3,254,438 3,869,440 

For The 
Valuation Annual 

Years Ended Funded Covered 
February 28 Ratio Payroll 

2003 85% $1 ,906,063 
2002 84 1,995,830 
2001 84 1,836,757 

Percentage Of 
APC Contributed 

100% 
100 
100 

Unfunded 
AAL 

$673,1 74 
661,781 
615,002 

Unfunded AAL 
As A Percentage 

Of Covered 
Payroll 

35% 
33 
33 

Note: The above assets and actuarial accrued liability do not include the assets and pre-
sent value of benefits associated with the Benefit Reserve Fund and the Casualty Reserve 
Fund. The actuari~I assump~ions were changed in conjunction with the February 28, 
2001 _annual actuanal val_uat10ns. For a complete description of the actuarial assumptions 
used m the annual valuations, please contact the LAGERS office in Jefferson City. 

Pi:ioP.::11 
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CITY OF ARNOLD, MISSOURI 
_________________ NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE F- INTERFUND ASSETS/LIABILITIES 

Individual interfund assets and liabilities are as follows: 

Due From/To Other Funds: 

Receivable Fund 

General Fund 
Police Pension Trust Fund 

NOTE G - PROPERTY TAXES 

Payable Fund 

Sewer Fund 
General Fund 

August 31 
2003 

$ 41,955 
61,335 

$103,290 

Property taxes are recorded as revenue in the fiscal year in which they are levied. Taxes levied and un­
collected are carried as an asset of the General Fund. An allowance has been established for the esti­
mated uncollectible property taxes. 

The City's property tax calendar is as follows : 

a. Property is assessed by the County on January 1 each year. 
b. The tax levy ordinance is adopted and filed with the county clerk on or before September 1. 
c. Property taxes are due to be collected on or before December 31. 
d. Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. 

NOTE H - INSURANCE 

The City is a member of the Missouri Intergovernmental Risk Management Association (MIR.MA), a 
state-wide governmental self-insurance pool which provides property, liability and workers' compensa­
tion coverages to its participating members in a single comprehensive multiline package. The various 
lines of coverage are not available individually and the membership is limited to municipalities and mu­
nicipally owned utilities. The City' s policy covers all real and personal property owned by the City ex­
cept sewer lines. The policy is for replacement cost and expires June 30, 2004. 

MIR.MA is funded by annual member assessments calculated at a rate per $100 of annual payroll which 
applies to all lines of coverage on a composite basis. These funds are used to pay losses within specific 
risk retention limits shared equally by all members; purchase excess insurance which provides a transfer 
of catastrophic risk to private insurance carriers; purchase services such as claims administration, loss 
prevention and data processing; and pay administrative expenses. Should actual insurance losses exceed 
MIRMA's estimates, the City could be required to contribute additional funds. Management believes 
the risk of additional loss is minimal and any additional contributions that may be required would not 
materially impact the overall operations of the City. The City paid an assessment totaling $477,602 for 
MIRMA's fiscal years ended June 30, 2003. Settled claims resulting in these risks have not exceeded 
coverage in any of the past three years. 
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------------------
NOTE I - INTERFUND ADMINISTRATION FEE 

During the year, the Sewer System Fund paid $126,000 to the General Fund for ad~inistr~ti:'e costs i~­
curred by the General Fund relating to the operation of the Sewer System Fund. This fee 1s mcluded m 
miscellaneous revenue in the General Fund. 

NOTE J - CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor 
agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, ~ncluding amoun~s already_ col­
lected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, 1f any, ~f expenditures which may 
be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time, although the City expects such amounts, 

if any, to be immaterial. 

The City is subject to various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently deter­
minable, in the opinion of the City's attorney, the resolution of these matters will not have material ad­
verse effect on the financial condition of the City. 

NOTE K - ACCOUNTING CHANGE AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE 

During fiscal year 2002, the City adopted GASB Statement No. 34 (GASB No. 34), Basic Financial 
Statements - and Management 's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments; GASB 
Statement No. 37 (GASB No. 37), Basic Financial Statement - and Management 's Discussion and 
Analysis - for State and Local Governments: Omnibus; GASB Statement No. 38 (GASB No. 38), Cer­
tain Financial Statement Note Disclosures; and GASB Interpretation No. 6, Recognition and Measure­
ment of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial Statements . 

GASB No. 34 (as amended by GASB No. 37) represents a very significant change in the financial re­
porting model used by state and local governments. 

GASB No. 34 requires government-wide financial statements to be prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Government-wide financial statements do not provide information by fund or account 
group, but distinguish between the City's governmental activities on the statement of net assets and 
statement of activities. Additionally, the City's statement of net assets includes capital assets and long­
term liabilities of the City which were previously recorded in the General Fixed Assets Account Group 
and the General Long-Term Debt Account Group, respectively. In addition to the fixed assets previ­
ously recorded in the General Fixed Assets Account Group, the City retroactively capitalized infrastruc­
ture assets. In addition, the government-wide statement of activities reflects depreciation expense on the 
City' s capital assets, including infrastructure. 

In addition to the government-wide financial statements, the City has prepared fund financial statements, 
which continue to use the modified accrual basis of accounting for the City's General Fund, which is 
similar to that previously presented for these funds in the City' s financial statements, although the for­
mat of financial statements has been modified by GASB No. 34. 

-
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NOTE K- ACCOUNTING CHANGE AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE (Continued} 

GASB No. 34 also includes, as required supplementary information, Management's Discussion and 
Analysis (MD&A), which provides an analytical overview of the City's financial activities. In addition, 
budgetary comparison schedules are presented which compare the original and final revised budget with 
actual results for the General Fund. 

GASB No. 38 requires certain disclosures to be made in the notes to the basic financial statements con­
current with the implementation of GASB No. 34. While this statement did not affect amounts reported 
in the financial statements of the City, certain note disclosures have been added and amended including 
descriptions of activities of major funds, future debt service and lease obligations in five year increments 
and interfund balances and transactions. 

These statements had a significant effect on the City's financial reporting model. All statements were 
retroactively applied to September 1, 2002. Restatement of net assets within the government-wide fi­
nancial statements is as follows: 

General Fund - Total Fund Equity, August 31, 2002 

Required GASB No. 34 adjustments: 
Capital assets, net accumulated depreciation 
Long-term and other liabilities 
Revenue recognition 

Total Net Assets, August 31, 2002 

$ 7,775,902 

69,750,240 
(2,941 ,174) 
1,943,119 

$76,528,087 
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